

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 March 2010

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements of the Group are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) 134 (Interim Financial Reporting) issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (“MASB”) and Chapter 9, Paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2009. The explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group.

Accounting Policies

The accounting policies, methods of computation and basis of consolidation adopted by the Group in the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009, except that the Group has adopted the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (FRSs) that are effective for financial statements commencing 1 January 2010. The FRSs, which are effective commencing 1 January 2010 and applied by the Group are:

FRS 7: Financial Instruments: Disclosures
FRS 8: Operating Segment
FRS 101(revised): Presentation of Financial Statements
FRS 123: Borrowings Cost

FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

In accordance with the transitional provisions of this standard, the required changes are applied prospectively and the comparative information is not restated.

Adoption of the above standards does not have any material impact on the financial position and results of the Group.

A2. Qualification of Annual Financial Statements

There were no audit qualifications on the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

A3. Seasonal and cyclical factors

The Group’s business operation results were not materially affected by any major seasonal or cyclical factors in the quarter under review.

A4. Unusual nature and amounts of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows

There were no unusual nature and amounts of items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the current quarter under review.

A5. Material changes in estimates

There was no material changes in estimates of amounts reported in the current quarter under review.

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 March 2010

A6. Issuances and repayment of debt and equity securities

There have been no other issuance, cancellations, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current quarter under review, except for the following:-

The details of shares held as treasury shares for the period ended 31 March 2010 are as follows:

	Number of Treasury Shares	Total consideration (RM)
Balance as at 31 December 2009	1,418,900	649,578
Repurchased during the quarter	0	0
Balance as at 31 March 2010	1,418,900	649,578

There were no additional repurchase of shares since 1 January 2010.

A7. Dividend Paid

There was no dividend paid by the company during the quarter under review.

A8. Segment information

Details segmental analysis for the period ended 31 March 2010 are as follows:

(a) **Business segment**

The principal businesses of the Group are those of manufacturing and distribution of disposable fibre-based products and paper products which are substantially within a single business segment, as such, segmental reporting is deemed not necessary.

(b) **Geographical segments**

(i) Revenue by geographical location of customers

	Group RM'000
Malaysia	46,552
Asia (other than Malaysia)	13,935
Australia	121
	<hr/>
	60,608

(ii) Carrying amount of segment assets and segment capital expenditure are not disclosed as all the assets are located principally in Malaysia.

A9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The property, plant and equipment except for freehold land are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. No depreciation is provided on freehold land. There was no revaluation of property, plant and equipment for the current quarter and financial year to date.

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 March 2010

A10. Material events subsequent to the end of the interim period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.

A11. Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter under review.

A12. Changes in contingent liabilities

As at the date of announcement, there were no material contingent liabilities incurred by the Group which, upon becoming enforceable, may have material impact on the financial position of the Group.

A13. Capital commitments

There were no significant capital commitments as at 31 March 2010.

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 March 2010

PART B: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS

B1. Review of performance

The Group achieved higher revenue of RM60.6 million and profit before tax of RM5.8 million for the quarter under review compared to preceding year corresponding quarter.

B2. Variation of results against immediate preceding quarter

The Group recorded higher revenue of RM60.6 million and profit before tax of RM5.8 million for the current quarter as compared to the revenue of RM52.9 million and profit before tax of RM4.9 million in the immediate preceding quarter. This was mainly contributed by the improved in trading activities, especially in the processed paper products resulting from the recovery of economy and improving consumer and business confidence.

B3. Current year prospects

The recovery of domestic economy together with stronger growth performance across most regions especially Asian economies have improved the consumer and business confidence, as such factors are more favourable to the Group's both disposable fibre-based products and processed paper products trading activities. Going forward, the Board expects the Group continue to achieve satisfactory performance for the remaining quarters of the year.

B4. Variance of actual and forecast profit

Not applicable as there was no profit forecast has been published.

B5. Tax expense

	2010 Current quarter ended 31 March RM'000	2010 Current year to date 31 March RM'000
Estimated current tax payable:	<u>1,462</u>	<u>1,462</u>

The effective tax rate for the period under review is comparable to the statutory income tax rate of 25%.

B6. Unquoted investments and/or properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments and properties during current quarter under review. However, there was a gain on disposal of property held for sales amounting to RM571,000 for the financial period to date.

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 March 2010

B7. Quoted and marketable investments

There were no investments in quoted and marketable securities made during current quarter under review.

B8. Status of corporate proposal

There was no corporate proposal announced as at the date of this announcement.

B9. Group borrowings

The Group's borrowings as at the end of the reporting year are as follows:

Group Borrowings	Short Term (Secured) RM'000	Long Term (Secured) RM'000	Total RM'000
Trust receipts and bankers' acceptance	66,869	-	66,869
Term loans	1,863	2,945	4,808
Hire purchase	2,597	3,570	6,167
Total	<u>71,329</u>	<u>6,515</u>	<u>77,844</u>

B10. Off balance sheet financial instrument

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B11. Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation as at the date of this report.

B12. Dividends

There was no dividend declared by the Company during the current quarter under review.

WANG-ZHENG BERHAD
(Company No: 612237-K)

Notes on the quarterly report – 31 March 2010

B13. Basic earnings per share

The basic earnings per share for the current quarter and cumulative year to date are computed as follows:-

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	3 months Ended 31.03.2010 RM'000	3 months Ended 31.03.2009 RM' 000	3 months Ended 31.03.2010 RM000	3 months Ended 31.03.2009 RM'000
a) Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders (RM'000)	4,387	2410	4,387	2410
b) Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000):				
i) No. of ordinary shares at beginning of period	118,581	120,000	118,581	120,000
ii) Effect of shares issued	-	-	-	-
iii) No. of ordinary shares at end of period	118,581	120,000	118,581	120,000
c) Earnings per ordinary share (sen):				
i) Basic	3.70	2.01	3.70	2.01
ii) Diluted	Note	Note	Note	Note

Note:

The diluted earnings per share are not presented as there were no potential ordinary shares to be issued as at the end of the reporting period.